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Findings:

As per section 17 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969), “No person
shall, for the purpose of inducing, dissuading, effecting, preventing or in any manner influencing or
turning to his advantage, the sale or purchase of any security, directly or indirectly, -

(¢) do any act or practice or engage in a course of business, or omit to do any act which operates or
would operate as a fraud, deceit or manipulation upon any person, in particular-

(ii) create a false and misleading appearance of active trading in any security;

Whereas, it is found that Sameer Sekander (Client code # 03747 of NBL Securities Limited) bought
2,69,500 shares of “BDFINANCE” from Maher Sekander (Client code # 10693 of BD Finance
Securities Limited) during the investigation period who is his brother. Therefore, the said trade of
“BDFINANCE?” shares created a false and misleading appearance of active trading of this security.

From the above observation, it is evident that Mr. Maher Sekander has executing trade of
“BDFINANCE" share by creating false and misleading appearance of active trading in that security
and raising price of the said share (YCP of the shares of “BDFINANCE” as on 03.08.2020 was Tk.
7.90 and closing price of the same was Tk. 37.60 as on 20.04.2021. During this period from
03.08.2020 to 20.04.2021 price of BDFINANCE shares was increased by Tk. 29.70 which is
approximately 375.95% higher compared to YCP of 03.08.2020.

Contravention:
Whereas, from the above observation, it is evident that Mr. Maher Sekander (1205150072666980)
has violated Section 17(e)(ii) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by executing trade of

"BDFINANCE” share by creating false and misleading appearance of active trading in that
security.
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Explanation of the alleged person submitted at the time of hearing:

“I have been maintaining my account in BD Finance Securities Limited bearing code no# 10693 in
the name of Maher Sikander for a long time. Isold different quantity of shares in different dates. |
was totally unaware regarding the buy orders Jor 2,69,500 shares of BD FINANCE in the account
of Sameer Sikander which matched with my execuled orders. The matter came to my knowledge by
the queries of the regulator. Sameer Sekander, my brother manages his account independently. |
reassure that it was unintentional from my end”
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